Summons to Meeting
Thursday 11 June 2020

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Friday 19 June 2020, 1.30 pm
Zoom Virtual Meeting
Membership:
Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)
Councillor Carmel Bell
Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Councillor Nicky Cockburn
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Joe Holliday
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride

This meeting will be broadcast live on the Allerdale Borough Council YouTube™ Channel
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544.

Agenda
1.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2020

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4.

Questions
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5.

Public Participation
To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2
working days before the meeting.

6.

Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 28)
To consider the Interim Delivery Plan and formulate any comments to submit to
Executive for consideration.

7.

Proposed Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 29 - 42)
To consider proposed items for this Committee's work programme 2020-2021
and select items for inclusion.

8.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive Protocol (Pages 43 - 52)
To consider the draft protocol for working arrangements between the Executive
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and to agree to submit the protocol
to the Executive for approval and adoption.

9.

Forward Plan (Pages 53 - 66)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:
Friday 17 July 2020, 1.30 pm
Zoom Virtual Meeting

Agenda Item 1
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber,
Allerdale House on Friday 21 February 2020 at 1.30 pm
Members

Councillor Nicky Cockburn
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride

Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair)
Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Pitcher, Councillor Carmel
Bell, Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor Joe Holliday and Councillor Michael Little
Staff Present
B Carlin, A FitzGerald, A Gilbert, R Griffin, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine and E Ridings
Also Present
Councillor J Farebrother and Councillor E Lynch

388.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2020 were signed as a correct
record.

389.

Declaration of Interests
None declared

390.

Questions
None received

391.

Public Participation
None received

392.

To consider the report of the Climate Change Task and Finish Group
Councillors Farebrother, Cockburn and Lynch, supported by the Policy Manager
(Climate Change and Nuclear) presented the report of the Climate Change
Task and Finish Group.
On 25 September 2019, Allerdale Borough Council agreed a motion relating to
climate change and made a specific commitment to reducing carbon emissions.
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was requested to consider how Council
could respond to the commitments in the motion and a Task and Finish Group
(TFG) was set up to lead this work. The TFG met several times and held a
workshop for external stakeholders. The group had also considered the petition

Page 3

presented to the Council on 11 December 2019, which was integrated into its
consideration of the motion.
As part of its work, the TFG received presentations on several different topics,
including the Council’s Local Plan and Cumbria’s Joint 
[...]
 are provided to suppliers.
Members then noted the contents of the report.

Page 4

394.

Quarter 3 Performance Report 2019/20
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) introduced the
Quarter 3 performance report for 2019/20 and provided an overview of the
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks.
Members were informed that most of the activities/projects were performing as
expected. The exception as in quarter 2, being delays with the Arcus project
and the ongoing establishment of a new delivery model for waste services. It
was also explained that due to resourcing issues some ‘home with multiple
occupancy’ (HMO) licences may not be up to date.
Members asked questions in relation to the Arcus project and HMOs and
expressed concerns with the new waste contract which was showing on the
report with the Red ‘RAG Status’ which is defined as ‘having significant
concerns over achieving outputs or there is serious slippage in the timetable or
there are major issues to rectify’. Officers provided assurance to members that
the project is on track for successful implementation.
Debate then moved to assets and questions were raised from Councillor
Heaslip in relation to Council owed assets and the Councils use of its
properties. The Head of Programme and Project explained that the Capital
Strategy 2020/21 which will include the full asset register which shows the
current status and future plans.
Members noted the contents of the report.

395.

Forward Plan
Members noted the contents of the forward plan.

396.

Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring
Members were advised that an invite had been issued to all the representatives
of outside scrutiny bodies and this will be included as an item for the next
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
Members then discussed potential items to be included in the 2020/21 work
programme.
Members noted the contents of the work programme.

397.

Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates
Updates were provided to members of the work of the task and finish groups


Budget group – the group will meet again once the budget has been
approved.

Page 5



Procurement Group – the group are due to meet with officers following
receipt of the lessons learnt report, this however may be delayed due to
the commercial sensitivity of the report.



Future Waste Management Group – the group is due to meet with
officers on 26 February 2020 and the implementation of the LATCO is on
track.



Climate Change Group – Report presented earlier in the meeting; all 18
recommendations approved.

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
Allerdale Borough Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2020
Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21

The Reason for the Decision

To consider the draft Interim Delivery Plan
2020/21. The Interim Delivery Plan sets out
specific activity to be undertaken over the next
year working towards achieving the objectives set
out in the Council Strategy and is the proposed
vehicle by which the Council will report progress
against Council Strategy priorities during 2020/21.

Summary of options considered

Overview and Scrutiny Committee may wish to
provide some comments to the Executive on the
draft Interim Delivery Plan for consideration at
Executive on 24 June 2020.

Recommendations

1. That Committee members consider the draft
Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 as presented at
Appendix A.
2. That the Committee make specific
recommendations to the Executive on the draft
proposals as appropriate.

Financial / Resource Implications

The budget setting process is an ongoing annual
exercise that determines the financial plans for
current and future years and is informed by the
Council’s priorities as set out in the Council
Strategy. There are no resource requirements
arising directly from this report.

Legal / Governance Implications

The Council Strategy forms part of the Council’s
budget and policy framework and responsibility
for it is shared between the Executive and the
Council.
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are able to
make recommendations to the Executive on the
draft Interim Delivery Plan proposals.

Community Safety Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Health and Safety and Risk
Management Implications

The Interim Delivery Plan will be delivered by
service areas with relevant risks being managed
on an operational level. At a corporate level the

Page 7

Executive will manage the risk of not delivering
the Plan and therefore not achieving its
objectives.
Equality Duty considered / Impact
Assessment completed

An equality impact assessment of the Council
Strategy was carried out. The equality
implications of individual projects and
programmes of work will be considered as
appropriate.

Wards Affected

All

The contribution this decision would
make to the Council’s priorities

The Interim Delivery Plan sets out specific activity
that will be undertaken over the next year to work
towards achieving the objectives set out in the
Council Strategy in the context of the ongoing
Covid-19 pandemic.

Is this a Key Decision

No

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Mike Johnson and Councillor Marion
Fitzgerald

Lead Officer

Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate,
Performance and Information)
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications
Community Safety

Y

Employment (external to the Council)

Y

Financial

N

Employment (internal)

Y

Legal

N

Partnership

Y

Social Inclusion

Y

Asset Management

Y

Equality Duty

N

Health and Safety

Y

Background papers ……Council Strategy 2020-2030……………………………

Page 8

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Council Strategy 2020-30 was approved by Council in December 2019.
The Council Strategy sets out priority themes and a clear set of objectives for
each theme over 10 years.

1.2

The Council Strategy describes the outcomes the Council aims to achieve for
its communities and gives an overview of the kinds of activity it will und
[...]

2.2

This Interim Delivery Plan is written to cover the next year only. It is
envisaged that over that time the Council can build up a more detailed
understanding of the impacts the pandemic has had and will continue to have
on the Council as an organisation, the local economy and Allerdale’s
communities and a clearer sense of what the medium and longer term

Page 9

challenges look like. This will allow the creation of more solid medium term
plans for 2021 onwards, in part using the learning captured over the coming
months to help shape new approaches and better ways of working.
2.3

The draft Interim Delivery Plan follows the six priorities set out in the Council
Strategy:
 A financially secure council
 A cleaner, greener Allerdale
 Invest to grow
 Outstanding local services
 Thriving towns and villages
 Resilient communities

2.4

For each priority a series of key projects and activities are set out, in addition
to key performance measures focused on the effective delivery of Council
services.

2.5

In developing the Interim Delivery Plan consideration has been given to key
projects and programmes planned prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, provision
of council services, and new tasks driven by the pandemic. These have been
considered in terms of priority and feasibility in the current climate given the
resource demands placed on council services by the pandemic response and
recovery.

2.6

In light of the ongoing pandemic and rapidly moving national policy
environment it is still difficult to place precise timescales on some of the
activity within the Plan and timescales may need to be revised as things
become clearer. The Interim Delivery Plan may therefore need further
consideration and refinement throughout the coming year.

2.7

Underpinning the draft Interim Delivery Plan, service areas are producing
revised service plans to build in service specific recovery activity.

2.8

Progress on key activity will be reported quarterly to Executive. The Interim
Delivery Plan will also be published alongside the Council Strategy 2020-2030
on our website and reports on progress will be published on a quarterly basis.

3.0

Consultation/Customer Focus

3.1

The Council consulted with a range of partners and stakeholders on the
development of the Council Strategy.

3.2

The draft Interim Delivery Plan has been developed in conjunction with each
of the Council’s departments.

4.0

Finance/Resource Implications

4.1

The budget setting process is an ongoing annual exercise that determines the
financial plans for current and future years and is informed by the Council’s
priorities as set out in the Council Strategy. Information on resources

Page 10

allocated is contained in the Council Budget published annually. In light of the
ongoing pandemic the budget for 2020/21 will be revised in year and the
Delivery Plan may need revising as the financial implications of the pandemic
are reassessed throughout 2020/21. There are no additional resource
requirements requested arising directly from this report at this time.
5.0

Legal Implications and Risks

5.1

The Council Strategy forms part of the Council’s budget and policy framework
and responsibility for it is shared between the Executive and the Council.

5.2

If an appropriate Interim Delivery Plan is not in place there is a risk of a lack of
focus of Council activities and resources on the delivery of the outcomes for
the people of Allerdale identified in the Council Strategy 2020-2030, and no
framework for monitoring and managing delivery of the Council Strategy other
than at service level.

6.0

Recommendations

6.1

That Committee members consider the draft Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 as
presented at Appendix A.

6.2

That the Committee make specific recommendations to the Executive on the
draft proposals as appropriate.

Nik Hardy
Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Council Strategy 2020-2030
Improving lives and improvin
[...]
ms in the appendix;
That the Committee agrees selected topic items for its work programme.

5.0

Conclusion

5.1

The Committee has a broad range of topics from which to select its work
programme, and it is unlikely that all topics identified can be covered.

5.2

The Committee has a number of options available to address the execution of
the work programme including task and finish groups or 'scrutiny in a day'
approaches.

Ian Hinde
Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships)

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – SUGGESTED ITEMS FOR 2020 COMMITTEE AGENDA
Item
no.

1

Page 33

2

3

4

Potential work
plan items

Further information

Include (Y/N) Rationale for
Specific focus of the
& reasons
inclusion/not included item?

Development of a
Resilient
Communities
Strategy

The Resilient Communities
Strategy will cover that
theme of the Council
Strategy and will build in
approaches around healthy,
active communities,
inequalities and community
engagement and support. It
will look to set out how we
can support communities
across the district as we
move out of the current
restrictions and into
recovery.

Update and
review of
Allerdale Waste
Services since
start of
operations

The service began in April;
Y
the committee might look at
how the service is performing
1/3/5/6/8
after a specified period i.e.
/ 9 / 13 / 14
six months or at the end of
the first year

Update and
review of town
based
programmes in
Workington and
Maryport

These are significant
programmes for the Council

Consideration of
this Council’s role
in the ongoing
public health
situation

There will be an ongoing role
Y
for councils in test and trace
activities.
The county council currently 1 / 3 / 5 / 6 / 8
/9
takes responsibility for public

Pre-scrutiny of draft
strategy. This will be a
key strategy document
5 / 8 / 13 / 14 for the Council
supporting the Council
Strategy and recovery
activity.
Y

The committee
previously looked at the
setting up of the service
through a task and finish
group

These programmes
support the Thriving
Towns and Villages
1 / 5 / 6 / 8 / 9 element of the Council
/ 13 / 14
Strategy

Approach

Pre-scrutiny approach. Informal
committee
meeting open to
all Councillors

Suggested
Date

Aug 2020

Progress report on
customer satisfaction;
efficiency reporting
could be referred to
Audit Committee

Agenda item
with
presentation

Progress report

Potentially
presentation to
the committee; Sept 2020 &
one meeting for March 2021
each or task
and finish
group(s)?

Need to define the
focus and outcome
might be – needs
further consideration?

Agenda item
with
presentations
and discussion

Y

Test and trace activity
will be key to ensuring
society and the economy
can return to some kind
of normal functioning so

09 / 06 / 2020

Sept 2020

July 2020

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – SUGGESTED ITEMS FOR 2020 COMMITTEE AGENDA
Item
no.

Potential work
plan items

Further information

Include (Y/N) Rationale for
Specific focus of the
& reasons
inclusion/not included item?

09 / 06 / 2020
Approach

Page 34

health in the county, but
districts have a role relating
to control of disease

needs to be operating
effectively in each local
area

Update from the
Director of Public
Health and the
council’s environmental
health team

5

Next steps and
actions resulting
from Covid-19
issues

What is the council’s role in
recovery?
Y
How are we able to support
businesses and communities
1/3/5/6/8
as a result?
/ 9 / 11 / 15

Emerging and changing
situation expected to
continue for the
foreseeable future
affecting all of life for
some time

To be considered – this Task and finish
is a broad area so
group(s)
there needs to be a
clear focus for any
work

6

Impact of
pandemic on
council
operations and
finances

There will be ongoing
financial implications for the
organisation. There have
also been different working
practices adopted during the
pandemic.

7

Review of the
overview and
scrutiny section
of the
Constitution

Some aspects of the content
could be better defined to
add clarity, particularly for
the call-in process

The Council will need to The Council will need Task and finish
understand and address to review the
group(s)
financial impacts.
effectiveness of
1/3/5/6/8
different working
/ 9 / 11 / 14 /
practices and consider
15
whether and how they
ought to be continued.

Suggested
Date

July 2020
ongoing

Y

Y
15

To confirm any
changes or
improvements the
committee wishes to
submit to the
Constitution Review
Group

July 2020
ongoing

Agenda item
September
2020

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – SUGGESTED ITEMS FOR 2020 COMMITTEE AGENDA
Item
no.

8

9

Page 35
10

11

Potential work
plan items

Further information

Include (Y/N) Rationale for
Specific focus of the
& reasons
inclusion/not included item?

09 / 06 / 2020
Approach

Development of a The current Housing
Pre-scrutiny of draft
Y
new Housing
Strategy runs up to 2021.
strategy.
Strategy
Work will begin later in
2020/21 to start developing a 1 / 3 / 8 / 11 /
13 / 14
new strategy.

Similar to previous
Informal
approaches to strategy presentation to
development, a
the Committee
‘briefing format’, again
inviting non-Committee
members to attend,
was thought to be the
appropriate method to
address this issue.

Development of a This work includes
new Economic
developing a new Economic
Growth Strategy Growth Strategy for Allerdale
to guide economic
development activity to
ambitiously rethink and
rebuild the local economy
over the longer term

Pre-Scrutiny of draft
strategy.
This will be a key
5 / 8 / 13 / 14 strategy document for
the Council, supporting
the Council Strategy and
recovery activity.

Similar to previous
approaches to strategy
development, a
‘briefing format’, again
inviting non-Committee
members to attend,
was thought to be the
appropriate method to
address this issue.

Progress report
on climate
change

This has been affected as a
result of the Covid-19 crisis
so progress will not be as
originally intended.

Cre
[...]
ific focus could be
on process for
developing large scale
projects alongside
specific focus on the
development of the
stadium.

To be
determined
either in
Committee or
through a task
and finish
group.

July 2020

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – SUGGESTED ITEMS FOR 2020 COMMITTEE AGENDA
Item
no.

14

15

Potential work
plan items

Further information

Governance of
the Council's role
as a corporate
charity trustee

The Committee may wish to
consider how the Council
approaches governance of
this distinct Trustee is a
profound responsibility, with
potential role, and how it
reports on its charity trustee
functions.

Page 37

Analysis of
income and
spend by
geographic area

The Council Tax base for
each area is known and
therefore how much it
contributes; and the same for
the Business Rates base.
Discretionary income is
known too: council property
which generates income is
readily identifiable in its
location.

Include (Y/N) Rationale for
Specific focus of the
& reasons
inclusion/not included item?
?
15

Some links with other
groups, potentially
Constitution Review
Group or Member
Development Group.

Referral to the
Constitution
Review Group
or as a small
item within an
OSC meeting,
or a single
meeting issue
task and finish
group

Provide information to
aid understanding
This issue has arisen
before and it is
suggested it needs
facts and evidence for
further consideration.

Single item on
Committee
meeting
agenda.

(Constitution
Review
Group)

Most mainstream
revenue budget spend is
on non-geographically
Need to define specific services so may
what the focus be discounted when
and outcome considering discretionary
might be – spending by location.
needs further
consideration?

Approach

To highlight risk and
understanding of
responsibilities of
Members.

d

?

09 / 06 / 2020

Could also form
part of the ‘data
collection and
use’ review
currently being
instigated.

Suggested
Date

Autumn
2020

Winter /
spring 20202021

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – SUGGESTED ITEMS FOR 2020 COMMITTEE AGENDA
Item
no.

Include (Y/N) Rationale for
Specific focus of the
& reasons
inclusion/not included item?

09 / 06 / 2020

Page 38

Potential work
plan items

Further information

16

Rural issues,
particularly
consideration of
addressing social
exclusion

The issues of social
Y
exclusion for those living in
rural areas are a concern for
1/3/6 /8/9
a number of organisations
/ 11
both locally and nationally,
as well as for local people
e
and local councillors are their
representatives. With a
number of possible issues to
explore, the Committee
would need to identify an
aspect to focus upon.

Issue of concern to a
number of Members and
influences provision of
services.

Definition of rural
needed? Highlighted
issues of transport and
local services provision
– links to planning
policies

Task and finish
group to fully
explore all
aspects
identified.

17

Completion of
focus on ESF
funded training
provision

The previous Committee had
?
received presentations from
a number of local training
1/2/3/4/5
providers together with an
/ 8 / 9 / 11
overview from Cumbria LEP.

Major funding for
employment and skills to consider success of
programmes and
potentially shape future
programmes

Concern over what
future provision may
cover and whether
value for money and
potential duplication
are issues.

Further
presentation
from providers
and LEP;
discussion with
MP regarding
any future
commissioning
through
government
departments

Other scrutiny bodies
to provide update on
their work:
LEP
Police Panel
Health Scrutiny

Agenda item
with
presentations
and discussion

c/e

18

Updates from
There are a number of other
representatives
scrutiny bodies which the
on other scrutiny Council is represented on.
bodies

To be clear about the
remit and work of other
scrutiny bodies which
1 / 3 / 5 / 8 / 9 the Council is
/ 11 / 15
represented on.
Y

Approach

Suggested
Date

Winter /
spring
2020-2021

Towards the
end of 2020,
i.e. after
Brexit
situation is
clearer and
the current

[...]

4th

2nd

6th

11th

8th

12th

12th

9th

26th

23rd

1.30pm

16th
2pm

29th
2pm

19th

17th

29th
10am
28th

24th
2pm
16th

27th

May

19th*

2.00pm

Audit
Committee
Overview &
Scrutiny
Committee

June
2020

Appendix A

25th
2pm
15th

26th

Notes
1. * The Annual General Meeting will start at 6.30pm
2. All meetings to held in the Council Chamber, Allerdale House unless informed otherwise
3. Some meeting dates provided for the Licensing Panel and the Licensing Regulatory Panel may be cancelled if no
applications need to be considered at that time.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42

Agenda Item 8
Allerdale Borough Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2020
Approval of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive protocol
The Reason for the Decision

The draft protocol between Executive
and the Committee needs to be agreed
and recommended to Executive for
approval.

Summary of options considered

1. To continue without a written
protocol.
2. To agree with Executive a written
protocol of working arrangements
between the two committees.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee considers this
report and agrees the content;
2. That the Committee agrees to
recommend the protocol to
Executive for approval and adoption.

Financial / Resource Implications

There are no direct implications.

Legal / Governance Implications

The protocol adds detail to section 6 of
the Constitution and may be appended
once approved.

Community Safety Implications

There are no direct implications.

Health and Safety and Risk
Management Implications

There are no direct implications.

Equality Duty considered / Impact
Assessment completed

Not required for this report.

Wards Affected

All

The contribution this decision would
make to the Council’s priorities

The role of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee contributes to all Council
Strategy priorities.

Is this a Key Decision

No

Portfolio Holder

Not applicable

Lead Scrutiny Member

Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)

Lead Officer

Ian Hinde
Policy Officer (Scrutiny and

Page 43

Partnerships)
01900 702544
ian.hinde@allerdale.gov.uk
Report Implications (Please delete where applicable).
Community Safety
Financial
Legal
Social Inclusion
Equality Duty

N
N
N
N
N

Employment (external to the Council)
Employment (internal)
Partnership
Asset Management
Health and Safety

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The working relationship of Overview and Scrutiny and Executive had been
developing the over the months leading up to March 2020 until the Covid-19
health crisis affected all council arrangements.

1.2

Prior to March, the draft protocol had been informally reviewed by the
membership of each Committee and now needs to be formally approved by
each Committee.

2.0

Process

2.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and approve the
protocol at this meeting. The Committee is also asked to recommend the
approved protocol to the Executive at its next available meeting.

2.2

Once approved by Executive, the protocol will become operational.

2.3

The protocol adds further detail to section 6 of the Constitution and be
appended or incorporated once approved.

3.0

Recommendations

3.1

It is recommended:


That the Committee considers this report and agrees the content;



That the Committee agrees to recommend the protocol to Executive for
approval and adoption.

Ian Hinde
Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships)

Page 44

N
N
N
N
N

Protocol on Overview and Scrutiny Committee/ Executive
Member/ Officer Relations
1.0

Introduction

1.1

This protocol applies to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
any Member who may sit on a scrutiny task and finish group and all Members
of the Executive (comprising the Leader and the Portfolio Holders). It
provides guidance on the way in which both types of Members interact to
enable the Authority to carry out the Overview and Scrutiny function.

1.2

The protocol also outlines the framework and procedures underpinning the
operat

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 19 June 2020 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)  
Councillor Nicky Cockburn Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Michael Heaslip Councillor Joe Holliday 
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carmel Bell and Councillor 
Daniel Horsley 
 
Staff Present 
 
W Collins, A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine, G Roach and S Sewell 
 
Also Present 
 
M Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People Resources) 
 

 
13. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2020 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

14. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

15. Questions  
 
None received 
 

16. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

17. Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21  
 
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald (Executive Member and portfolio holder for Policy, 
Governance and People Resources) presented the Council Strategy Interim 
Delivery Plan for 2020/21. 
 

Councillor Fitzgerald also provided an update for members in relation to the 
impact Covid-19 has on Council finances, advising that the main council income 
streams have been severely affected.  
 
With the uncertainty emerging from Covid-19, Councillor Fitzgerald advised that 
a previously scheduled four-year plan was not currently appropriate. 



 
The interim delivery plan will provide focus, structure and concentrate on short 
term priorities and follows the six priorities as set out in the Council Strategy.  
 
An overview of the key projects and activities for each of the six priorities was 
provided by the Policy Manager (Corporate Policy and Performance).  
 
Members asked questions and shared comments and feedback on each of the 
priorities: 
 
A financially secure Council 
 
Questions were raised on car parking, the Policy Manager confirmed that when 
car parks are reopened fees would be charged, Councillor Fitzgerald also was 
also confirmed to members that car parking fees would not be increased. 
 
Cleaner, greener Allerdale 
 
Questions were raised on fly-tipping which is higher than expected for June, it 
was not clear whether the re-opening of household waste recycling centres has 
mitigated any impacts but officers confirmed that a project has commenced to 
further understand and tackle the issue. Members also expressed concerns 
over the recycling performance figures for 20/21. Members asked that 
alternative language be used in describing the land for one of the projects - 
removing references to Northside ‘Allotments’. Councillor Fitzgerald agreed to 
take this comment to the Executive meeting. 
 
Invest to grow 
 
Questions and comments were raised on community housing and the creation 
of the new housing company, it was agreed that the Executive Report on the 
creation of the Housing Company would be shared with members. 
 
Outstanding local services 
 
The new Allerdale Waste Company and its performance indicators were 
discussed, Councillor Fitzgerald advised that the transition to Allerdale Waste 
Services has worked well, including the reintroduction of the garden waste, all 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Thriving towns and villages 
 
The Council will support local businesses to re-open and will continue to work 
on the Maryport High Street and Workington Town Deal programmes. Members 
also provided feedback in relation to communication, digital technology and the 
visitor economy. 
 
Resilient communities 
 
Members discussed homelessness and health and wellbeing in the community. 
Following the government announcements on homelessness, the council 
provided accommodation to 100% of residents in need. 



 
As a general point on performance measures, members suggested that it would 
be useful to see baseline figures for the performance indicators in the Plan.  
Again Councillor Fitzgerald agreed to take this comment to the Executive 
meeting where the Interim Delivery Plan was to be considered.  
 
Members noted the contents of the Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 
2020/21 
 

 Councillor Cockburn left the meeting   
  

 
18. Proposed Work Programme 2020/21  

 
Members firstly looked at the criteria to select items for the Work Programme 
2020/21 and whether the Audit Committee could consider some of the 
suggested items. 
 
Members then went through each of the suggested items on the proposed work 
programme 2020/21. 
 
Following review and discussion it was agreed remove the following items (but 
review and monitor, acting if necessary). 
 
Item 2 - ‘Update and review of Allerdale Waste Services since start of 
operations’  
Item 7 - ‘Review of the overview and scrutiny section of the Constitution’ – on 
the understanding that the Constitution Review Group is undertaking this task. 
Item 13 – ‘Review of proposed development of a stadium’ 
Item 14 – ‘Governance of the Council's role as a corporate charity trustee’ on 
the understanding that the Constitution Review Group is undertaking this task. 
Item 15 – ‘Analysis of income and spend by geographic area’ – on the 
understanding that officers will provide an information only report to members. 
Item 17- ‘Completion of focus on ESF funded training provision’ 
 
Members also agreed to merge items 4, 5 and 6 for consistency, along with 
item 16. 
 
The Work Programme for 2020/21 was provisionally set as follows,   
 

 Development of a Resilient Communities Strategy 

 Update and review of town-based programmes in Maryport and 
Workington 

 Consideration of this Council’s role in the ongoing public health situation, 
the next steps from Covid-19 and the impact of pandemic on Council 
operations and finances and rural issues, particularly consideration of 
addressing social exclusion (Items 4, 5, 6 and 16) 

 Development of a new Housing Strategy 

 Development of a new Economic Growth Strategy 

 Progress report on climate change 

 Performance Management  

 Annual update from Community Safety Partnership 



 Updates from representatives on other scrutiny bodies 
 
 
 
 
 

 Councillor Grainger left the meeting   
  

 
19. Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive Protocol  

 
Members considered the report and agreed the content, and to recommend the 
protocol to Executive for approval and adoption. 
 

20. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan 
 

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 


